COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ln	the	Matter	of:

)
)
) CASE NO.
2020-00338
)
)
)

ORDER

On December 18, 2020, Licking Valley Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation, pursuant to the "streamlined procedure" established in Case No. 2018-00407,¹ filed an application seeking a general adjustment in its rates. Under the procedure established in Case No. 2018-00407,² the Commission, upon receipt of an application, is to issue an Order that, *inter alia*, grants the Attorney General, through his Office of Rate Intervention (Attorney General), intervention in the case and establishes a deadline for other intervenors to file a request for permissive intervention. Based on the requirements for the streamlined rate procedure, IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. The Attorney General is granted intervention in this proceeding.
- 2. Within seven days of the date of this Order the Attorney General shall file with the Commission either:
 - a. A statement as required by 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8(9)(b); or

¹ Case No. 2018-00407, A Review of the Rate Case Procedure for Electric Distribution Cooperatives (Ky. PSC Dec. 20, 2019).

² Id., Appendix A at 1–2.

- b. A statement that the Attorney General will not participate in this proceeding.
- 3. Any requests for intervention shall be filed no later than ten days from the date of entry of this Order.
- 4. Any comments regarding whether this application should be processed under the streamlined procedure shall be filed within seven days of the date of this Order.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

DEC 21 2020

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*L Allyson Honaker Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504

*John G Horne, II Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Mark David Goss Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504

*Licking Valley R.E.C.C. P. O. Box 605 271 Main Street West Liberty, KY 41472